

SUPREME COURT COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

DEC 30 2009

Frederick K. Uninck Clerk

DEPUTY

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

S076785

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondents,

v.

PEDRO RANGEL, Jr.,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF MADERA

Honorable JOHN W. DeGROOT, Judge

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

(AUTOMATIC APPEAL)

CHARLES M. BONNEAU

(State Bar No.: 056583)

331 J Street, Suite 200

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 444-8828

Attorney for Defendant and Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT	3
----------------	---

Jury Selection

I. APPELLANT WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO A JURY DRAWN FROM A REPRESENTATIVE CROSS-SECTION OF THE COMMUNITY, BY THE SELECTION OF JURORS IN ORDER ACCORDING TO THEIR APPEARANCE ON THE FIRST PANELS OF PROSPECTIVE JURORS.....	3
II. APPELLANT WAS DENIED DUE PROCESS BY THE TRIAL COURT’S REFUSAL TO EXCUSE A PROSPECTIVE JUROR, ULTIMATELY SEATED ON THE JURY, WHO HAD A FIXED OPINION ON THE DEATH PENALTY AND WAS PROPERLY CHALLENGED FOR CAUSE.....	12
III. IT WAS ERROR TO DENY DEFENSE CHALLENGES TO TWO SWORN JURORS, ONE OF WHOM KNEW VICTIM CHUCK DURBIN’S BROTHER RANDY, AND ONE OF WHOM WAS FORMERLY RELATED BY MARRIAGE TO DURBIN’S MOTHER.	15

Guilt Phase Evidence

IV. THE RECORD CONTAINS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE OF PREMEDIATION TO SUPPORT THE CONVICTION ON COUNT I, MURDER OF CHUCK DURBIN.....	22
V. THE RECORD CONTAINS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE FINDING OF PERSONAL USE OF A FIREARM AS TO COUNT II, MURDER OF JUAN URIBE.	27

VI. APPELLANT WAS DENIED THE RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION BY THE ADMISSION OF OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS AGAINST PENAL INTEREST OF HIS SON AND CO-DEFENDANT, PEDRO RANGEL III, THROUGH THE TESTIMONY OF ANOTHER SUSPECT, JESSE RANGEL, AND BY THE USE OF AN OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENT OF HIS WIFE, MARY RANGEL, INTRODUCED AS AN ADOPTIVE ADMISSION THROUGH THE TESTIMONY OF JESSE’S WIFE ERICA RANGEL. 29

Guilt Phase Jury Instructions

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON FLIGHT AS EVIDENCE OF CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT, WHERE OTHER SUSPECTS ALSO FLED THE CRIME SCENE AND LATER FLED MADERA, BUT THE STANDARD FLIGHT INSTRUCTION ONLY PINPOINTED APPELLANT’S CONDUCT. 37

VIII. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT *SUA SPONTE* ON THE LESSER INCLUDED OFFENSES OF VOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER AND INVOLUNTARY MANSLAUGHTER. 41

IX. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT *SUA SPONTE* ON THE PRINCIPLES OF ACCOMPLICE TESTIMONY, AS APPLIED TO THE OUT-OF-COURT STATEMENTS OF APPELLANT’S SON AND CO-DEFENDANT. 48

X. THE CONVICTION ON COUNT TWO, MURDER OF JUAN URIBE, MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO READ A JURY INSTRUCTION ON THE EFFECT OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION ON THE ELEMENT OF SPECIFIC INTENT TO AID AND ABET. 52

XI. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO CONSIDER A JURY INSTRUCTION ON ACCESSORY AS A LESSER-RELATED OFFENSE. 57

Guilt Phase Prosecution Misconduct

- XII. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY ARGUING TO THE JURY THAT MURDER, INCLUDING IMPLIED MALICE SECOND DEGREE MURDER, MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AN INTENT TO KILL..... 74
- XIII. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY ARGUING TO THE JURY THAT PREMEDITATED MURDER IS ESTABLISHED MERELY BY EVIDENCE OF AN INTENT TO KILL. 78
- XIV. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY ARGUING TO THE JURY THAT THE TESTIMONY OF RICHARD DIAZ, AN ACCOMPLICE, COULD BE CORROBORATED BY THE TESTIMONY OF JESSE RANGEL, ANOTHER ACCOMPLICE..... 79

Penalty Phase Evidence

- XV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY EXCLUDING EVIDENCE THAT JUAN URIBE WAS A DRUG DEALER, AND THAT THERE WAS DRUG USE AND DRUG DEALING AT THE DURBIN HOUSE AT THE TIME OF THE SHOOTINGS, TO IMPEACH PROSECUTION WITNESSES AND TO REBUT VICTIM IMPACT TESTIMONY IN SUPPORT OF THE DEATH PENALTY..... 83
- XVI. EVIDENCE WAS IMPROPERLY INTRODUCED OF THE DEATH OF CHUCK DURBIN'S DAUGHTER NATASHA AND THE AUTISM OF HIS SON BRETT, WITHOUT FOUNDATIONAL EVIDENCE THAT THESE CIRCUMSTANCES WERE RELATED TO DURBIN'S DEATH..... 90
- XVII. APPELLANT WAS DENIED THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO CONFRONTATION BY THE USE IN EVIDENCE OF A STATEMENT TAKEN FROM NATASHA DURBIN. 94

Penalty Phase Jury Instructions

XVIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY REFUSED REQUESTED PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS THAT WOULD HAVE INCLUDED THE MOTIVATION FOR THE KILLING OF JUAN URIBE AMONG MITIGATING FACTORS..... 101

XIX. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY REFUSED DEFENSE-REQUESTED PENALTY PHASE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE ASSESSMENT OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE..... 106

XX. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INSTRUCT THE PENALTY PHASE JURY *SUA SPONTE* ON THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE RULE..... 109

Imposition of the Death Penalty

XXI. THE TRIAL COURT’S FINDING OF PREMEDITATION IN COUNT ONE, IN DENYING THE DEFENSE MOTION TO MODIFY THE DEATH VERDICT, WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND A VIOLATION OF DUE PROCESS. 112

XXII. MANY FEATURES OF THE CALIFORNIA CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME, AS INTERPRETED AND APPLIED BY THIS COURT, VIOLATE THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AND INTERNATIONAL NORMS. 114

CONCLUSION 115

CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH 115

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466	96
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> (1986) 476 U.S. 79	8
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625	57
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> (2004) 542 U.S. 296	96
<i>Brown v. Payton</i> (2005) 544 U.S. 133	39, 54, 76, 107
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	46
<i>Coolidge v. New Hampshire</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 443	63
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	passim
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813	97, 99
<i>Duncan v. Ornoski</i> (9th Cir. 2008) 528 F.3d 1222	30
<i>Duren v. Missouri</i> (1979) 439 U.S. 357	7, 10
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 411	5
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 153.....	108
<i>Lilly v. Virginia</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 116.....	50
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> (1978) 438 U.S. 586.....	96
<i>Neder v. United States</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 1	46
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 46	32, 34
<i>Ohio v. Roberts</i> (1980) 448 U.S. 56	94
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> (1937) 302 U.S. 319.....	96
<i>Parker v. Dugger</i> (1991) 498 U.S. 308.....	108
<i>Penry v. Johnson</i> (2001) 532 U.S. 782	103

<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400	95
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> (2009) 130 S.Ct. 447	88, 100, 104
<i>Proffitt v. Wainwright</i> (11th Cir. 1982) 685 F.2d 1227	96
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584	96
<i>Schad v. Arizona</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 624	44, 57
<i>Serena v. Mock</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 547 F.3d 1051	10
<i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> (1975) 419 U.S. 522	3, 7
<i>Taylor v. Workman</i> (10th Cir. 2009) 554 F.3d 879.....	41
<i>Trevino v. Texas</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 562.....	5
<i>U.S. v. Mussare</i> (3d Cir. 2005) 405 F.3d 161	30, 51
<i>United States v. Arnold</i> (6th Cir. en banc 2007) 486 F.3d 177	99
<i>United States v. Begay</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 567 F.3d 540	23
<i>United States v. Booker</i> (2005) 543 U.S. 220	96
<i>United States v. Fields</i> (5th Cir. 2007) 483 F.3d 313	94, 95, 96
<i>United States v. Mills</i> (C.D.Cal. 2006) 446 F.Supp.2d 1115	96
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Lara</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 421 F.3d 932	10
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Lopez</i> (9th Cir. 1989) 879 F.2d 541	10
<i>Wainwright v. Witt</i> (1985) 469 U.S. 412.....	12, 13, 17
<i>Williams v. New York</i> (1949) 337 U.S. 241	94, 95
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> (2000) 529 U.S. 420	15
<i>Winzer v. Hall</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 494 F.3d 1192.....	98
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280.....	96
<i>Yeager v. United States</i> (2009) 129 S.Ct. 2360.....	67

CALIFORNIA CASES

<i>Dix v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 442.....	59
<i>Edsel P. v. Superior Court</i> (1985) 165 Cal.App.3d 763	64
<i>Esteybar v. Municipal Court</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 119	65, 69
<i>In re Charlisse C.</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 145	92
<i>In re Samuel V.</i> (1990) 225 Cal.App.3d 511	4
<i>Manduley v. Superior Court</i> (2002) 27 Cal.4th 537	63, 65
<i>Miller v. Municipal Court</i> (1943) 22 Cal.2d 818	60
<i>Miyamoto v. Department of Motor Vehicles</i> (2009) 176 Cal.App.4th 1210.....	92
<i>Morales v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 283	88
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472.....	44
<i>People v. Adams</i> (1974) 43 Cal.App.3d 697.....	59
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1968) 70 Cal.2d 15	24
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 680	43, 45
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660.....	110
<i>People v. Baker</i> (1954) 42 Cal.2d 550	53
<i>People v. Barnett</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1044.....	103
<i>People v. Barton</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 186.....	68
<i>People v. Belton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 516	79
<i>People v. Birks</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 108	passim
<i>People v. Black</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 799.....	5
<i>People v. Bland</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 313	22
<i>People v. Blankenship</i> (1985) 167 Cal.App.3d 840	33, 34

<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297	13, 37
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 Cal.4th 381	86, 87
<i>People v. Brady</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 124	107
<i>People v. Breverman</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 142	42, 46, 66, 69
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	13, 49, 50
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505	17
<i>People v. Cage</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 965	31, 32
<i>People v. Castillo</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 1009	53
<i>People v. Castorena</i> (1996) 47 Cal.App.4th 1051	18
<i>People v. Coffman and Marlow</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1	49, 50
<i>People v. Cooper</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 771	110
<i>People v. Corella</i> (2004) 122 Cal.App.4th 461	32
<i>People v. Cottle</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 246	20
<i>People v. Crandell</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 833	37
<i>People v. Cuevas</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 252	80
<i>People v. DeFrance</i> (2008) 67 Cal.App.4th 486	21
<i>People v. Delamora</i> (1996) 48 Cal.App.4th 1850	17, 18
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 390	38
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787	111
<i>People v. Engelman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436	17
<i>People v. Eubanks</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 580	58
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	17
<i>People v. Frierson</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 730	49
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2008) 168 Cal.App.4th 261	29, 38, 50

<i>People v. Geier</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 555.....	34, 48
<i>People v. Geiger</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 510.....	passim
<i>People v. Ghent</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 739	12, 13, 17
<i>People v. Giminez</i> (1975) 14 Cal.3d 68	21
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	98
<i>People v. Guerra</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1067	85
<i>People v. Gurule</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 557	102
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	44
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 789	97, 98
<i>People v. Hamilton</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 863.....	91
<i>People v. Henderson</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 737	39, 40
<i>People v. Heskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	59
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959	1
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	13, 90
<i>People v. Hines</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 997	4
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (1980) 26 Cal.3d 557	80
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 693.....	26
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1980) 108 Cal.App.3d [9]	38
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	85
<i>People v. Keenan</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 478.....	59
<i>People v. Lang</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 991.....	13, 16
<i>People v. Lewis and Oliver</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970	110
<i>People v. Loker</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 691	85
<i>People v. Lucero</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 692	81

<i>People v. Marshall</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 799	20
<i>People v. McNeal</i> (1979) 90 Cal.App.3d 830	18
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114	54, 55, 56
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 896	62
<i>People v. Moon</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 1	37, 38
<i>People v. Moye</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 537	passim
<i>People v. Najera</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1132	80
<i>People v. Nicolaus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 551	37, 38, 54
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1117	24
<i>People v. Perkins</i> (2003) 109 Cal.App.4th 1562	14
<i>People v. Ramkeeson</i> (1985) 39 Cal.3d 346:	75
<i>People v. Reed</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 1224	66
<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 743	17
<i>People v. Richardson</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 959	111
<i>People v. Rodrigues</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1060	107
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 826	74, 75, 110
<i>People v. Rogers</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 1136	110
<i>People v. Romero</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 386	110
<i>People v. Rundle</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 76	62, 72
<i>People v. San Nicolas</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 614	24
<i>People v. Sanders</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 471	3
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284	13, 16
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 544	23
<i>People v. Silva</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 345	8

<i>People v. Smith</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1207.....	4
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	37, 39
<i>People v. Sturm</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1218	13
<i>People v. Superior Court (On Tai Ho)</i> (1974) 11 Cal.3d 59.....	65, 70
<i>People v. Superior Court (Romero)</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 497	60, 61, 64, 65
<i>People v. Szadzewicz</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 823.....	41, 83
<i>People v. Tenorio</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 89	60, 65, 70
<i>People v. Terry</i> (1970) 2 Cal.3d 362.....	14
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 635	70
<i>People v. Turner</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 668.....	5
<i>People v. Urbano</i> (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 396	4
<i>People v. Vang</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 554	22
<i>People v. Wallace</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 406.....	59
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 876	110
<i>People v. Webster</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 411.....	26
<i>People v. West</i> (1980) 107 Cal.App.3d 987	59
<i>People v. Wharton</i> (1991) 53 Cal.4th 522.....	43, 106
<i>People v. Whisenhunt</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 174.....	71
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153	107
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	4, 20, 95, 96
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 441	19
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 758.....	13
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1120.....	39
<i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93.....	14

<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	38
<i>Sanders v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 76 Cal.App.4th 609.....	67
<i>Santisas v. Goodin</i> (1998) 17 Cal. 4th 599	61
<i>Taliaferro v. Locke</i> (1960) 182 Cal.App.2d 752	59
<i>Trope v. Katz</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 274.....	61
<i>Winfred D. v. Michelin North America, Inc.</i> (2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1011	87

OTHER STATE CASES

<i>People v. Bryant</i> (Mich. 2009) 768 N.W.2d 65	99
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> (Fla. 2000) 753 So.2d 29.....	97
<i>State v. Ayer</i> (N.H. 2006) 917 A..2d 214	99
<i>State v. Bell</i> (N.C. 2004) 359 N.C. 1, 603 S.E.2d 93	96
<i>State v. Kirby</i> (Conn. 2006) 908 A..2d 506	99

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254	10
U.S. Constitution, Sixth Amendment.....	3, 30, 51, 97
U.S. Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment.....	96
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>American Fact Finder</i>	8

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Const. Art., III, § 3.....	58, 63, 70
Cal. Const Art., I, § 16	3
Cal. Const. Art., I, § 17	107

Code Civ. Proc. § 222	6
Code Civ. Proc. § 226, subd. (a)	20
Code Civ. Proc. § 231, subd. (d)	20
Code Civ. Proc. §§ 233	20
Evidence Code § 352.....	85, 91
Evidence Code § 1235.....	48, 81
Evidence Code § 1240.....	98
Penal Code § 32.....	57
Penal Code § 190.2 (a)	85
Penal Code § 190.3 (h).....	109
Penal Code § 654.....	67
Penal Code § 667, subd. (f)	65
Penal Code §§ 1170.17.....	64
Penal Code §1170.19.....	64
Penal Code § 1089.....	16, 20
Penal Code § 1111.....	51, 80
Penal Code § 1170.19, subd. (a)(4).....	70
Penal Code § 1203.06 et seq.	64
Penal Cod, § 1259	39
Penal Code § 1385.....	65
Penal Code § 12022 (a)	28
Rules of Court 8.630 (b).....	115
Welf. & Inst. Code § 1732.6, subd. (b)(2)	64

MISCELLANEOUS

Fisher, *Confrontation Clause*, 15 Journal of Law and Policy 587 (2007)..... 99

CALJIC 2.02 111

CALJIC 2.52 38, 39, 40

CALJIC 3.01 56

CALJIC 3.01 54

CALJIC 3.02 55, 56

CALJIC 3.19 79, 81

CALJIC 3.31 75

CALJIC 4.21 53, 54

CALJIC 8.20 23

CALJIC 8.73 45

Note, “An Argument for Confrontation Under the Federal Sentencing
Guidelines,” 105 Harv. L. Rev. 1880 (1992)..... 95

Alan C. Michaels, “Trial Rights at Sentencing,” 81 N.C.L.Rev. 1771 (2003)..... 95
